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ICO published decision notices  

Date 8 October 2025 - ICO Decision(s) FOI 1(1): Not upheld 

The Commissioner’s decision is that other than the published 

information about council tax to which it directed the complainant, 

on the balance of probabilities City of York Council holds no further 

information relevant to their request and complied with section 1(1) 

of FOIA. 

IC 377398 Q5Z0 

Date 3 June 2025 - ICO Decision(s) FOI 12: Not upheld 

The complainant has requested information relating to unfilled 

vacancies at the council. The City of York Council (“the council”) 

disclosed some information, however it applied section 12 to 

refuse the remainder of the request. The Commissioner’s decision 

is that the council was able to apply section 12 to refuse to 

respond to the request further. The Commissioner does not require 

the council to take any steps.  

IC 349140 H6N4 

Date 3 April 2025 - Decision(s) EIR 13(1): Not upheld 

The complainant has requested planning enforcement information 

about a residential address. The City of York Council withheld the 

information under the exceptions provided by regulation 13 

(Personal information) and regulation 12(5)(b) (Course of justice) 

of the EIR. The Commissioner’s decision is that the information is 

personal data, and that the Council is entitled to rely on regulation 

13 to refuse to disclose it. The Commissioner does not require 

further steps. 

IC 336922 Y9T0 

Date 6 February 2025 Decision(s) EIR 11: Upheld, EIR 3: Not upheld 

The complainant has requested information relating to 5G 

infrastructure in the City of York region. The City of York Council 

(the council) stated that it did not hold the information. 

 

https://ico.org.uk/media2/atnl4fw4/ic-377398-q5z0.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/atnl4fw4/ic-377398-q5z0.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/q5gmvd2p/ic-349140-h6n4.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/q5gmvd2p/ic-349140-h6n4.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/jzpieivu/ic-336922-y9t0.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/jzpieivu/ic-336922-y9t0.pdf


The Commissioner’s decision is that the council does not hold the 

requested information. He also finds that the council breached 

regulation 11 of the EIR by failing to provide the internal review 

within 40 working days. The Commissioner does not require further 

steps. 

IC 314580 P1L3 

 

 

 

 

https://ico.org.uk/media2/jxddq1mg/ic-314580-p1l3.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media2/jxddq1mg/ic-314580-p1l3.pdf

